This article has been accepted for inclusion in a future issue of this journal. Content is final as presented, with the exception of pagination.
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES 1
Impact of Ground Plane Doping and Bottom-
Gate Biasing on Electrical Properties in
In0.53Ga0.47As-OI MOSFETs and Donor
Wafer Reusability Toward Monolithic 3-D
Integration With In0.53Ga0.47As Channel
Seong Kwang Kim, Jae-Phil Shim , Dae-Myeong Geum, Jaewon Kim, Chang Zoo Kim, Han-Sung Kim,

greatly influence on VT and effective mobility characteristics
of devices as shown before. Furthermore, for cost reduction
of In0.53Ga0.47As stacking processes, we investigated the
reusability of InP substrates for the sequential epitaxial growth.
We obtained very smooth and sharp Raman spectra of the
In0.53Ga0.47As layer grown on a reused wafer. Fabricated
In0.53Ga0.47As MOSFETs grown on a reused InP wafer also
showed almost identical transfer and mobility characteristics
with those from the fresh InP wafer. We expect that the
proposed scheme provides a possible tuning of mobility and
VT and cost-effective In0.53Ga0.47As-OI fabrication for M3D
integration.
REFERENCES
[1] S. K. Samal, D. Nayak, M. Ichihashi, S. Banna, and S. K. Lim, “Mono-
lithic 3D IC vs. TSV-based 3D IC in 14 nm FinFET technology,” in Proc.
IEEE S3S Conf., Oct. 2016, pp. 1–2, doi: 10.1109/S3S.2016.7804405.
[2] M. Vinet et al., “Monolithic 3D integration: A powerful alternative to
classical 2D scaling,” in Proc. IEEE S3S Conf., Oct. 2014, pp. 1–3,
doi: 10.1109/S3S.2014.7028194.
[3] C.-C. Yang et al., “Footprint-efficient and power-saving monolithic IoT
3D+ IC constructed by BEOL-compatible sub-10nm high aspect ratio
(AR>7) single-grained Si FinFETs with record high Ion of 0.38 mA/μm
and steep-swing of 65 mV/dec. and Ion/Ioff ratio of 8,” in IEDM Tech.
Dig., Dec. 2016, pp. 224–227, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838379.
This article has been accepted for inclusion in a future issue of this journal. Content is final as presented, with the exception of pagination.

[9] D.-M. Geum et al., “Ultra-high-throughput production of III–V/Si wafer
for electronic and photonic applications,” Sci. Rep., vol. 6, Feb. 2016,
Art. no. 20610, doi: 10.1038/srep20610.
[10] S.-H. Kim et al., “Heterogeneous integration toward monolithic 3D
chip,” in Proc. IEEE S3S Conf., Oct. 2017, paper 7.2.
[11] S. Takagi et al., “High mobility CMOS technologies using III–V/Ge
channels on Si platform,” Solid-State Electron., vol. 88, pp. 2–8,
Oct. 2013, doi: 10.1016/j.sse.2013.04.020.
[12] M. L. Huang et al., “In0.53Ga0.47As MOSFETs with high chan-
nel mobility and gate stack quality fabricated on 300 mm Si sub-
strate,” in Proc. VLSI Symp., Jun. 2015, pp. T204–T205, doi: 10.1109/
VLSIT.2015.7223675.
[13] T.-W. Kim et al., “Lg=80 -nm trigate quantum-well In0.53Ga0.47As
metal–oxide–semiconductor field-effect transistors with Al2O3/HfO2
gate-stack,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 36, no. 3, pp. 223–225,
Mar. 2015, doi: 10.1109/LED.2015.2393554.
[14] S. Kim et al., “Sub-60-nm extremely thin body Inx Ga1−x As-on-
insulator MOSFETs on Si with Ni-InGaAs metal S/D and MOS
interface buffer engineering and its scalability,” IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. 60, no. 8, pp. 2512–2517, Aug. 2013, doi: 10.1109/
TED.2013.2270558.
[15] C. B. Zota, F. Lindelow, L.-E. Wernersson, and E. Lind, “InGaAs tri-
gate MOSFETs with record on-current,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2016,
pp. 55–58, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838336.
[16] S.-W. Son et al., “Record effective mobility obtained from
In0.53Ga0.47As/In0.52Al0.48As quantum-well MOSFETs on 300-mm Si
substrate,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 38, no. 6, pp. 724–727,
Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1109/LED.2017.2695652.
[17] N. Waldron et al., “Gate-all-around InGaAs nanowire FETS with
peak transconductance of 2200 μS/μm at 50nm Lg using a replace-
ment Fin RMG flow,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2015, pp. 799–802,
doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2015. 7409805.
[18] L. Czornomaz et al., “Confined epitaxial lateral overgrowth (CELO):
A novel concept for scalable integration of CMOS-compatible
InGaAs-on-insulator MOSFETs on large-area Si substrates,” in Proc.
VLSI Symp., Jun. 2015, pp. T172–T173, doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2015.
7223666.
[19] A. Ohata et al., “Impact of back-gate biasing on effective field
and mobility in ultrathin silicon-on-insulator metal-oxide-semiconductor
field-effect-transistors,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 113, no. 14, p. 144514,
Mar. 2013, doi: 10.1063/1.4799612.
[20] J.-P. Noel et al., “Multi-VT UTBB FDSOI device architectures for low-
power CMOS circuit,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 58, no. 8,
pp. 2473–2482, May 2010, doi: 10.1109/TED.2011.2155658.
[21] C. Fenouillet-Beranger et al., “Efficient multi-VT FDSOI technology
with UTBOX for low power circuit design,” in Proc. VLSI Symp.,
Jun. 2010, pp. 65–66, doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2010. 5556118.
[22] J. Lin, L. Czornomaz, N. Daix, D. A. Antoniadis, and J. A. del Alamo,
“Ultrathin body InGaAs MOSFETs on III–V-on-insulator integrated with
silicon active substrate (III-V-OIAS),” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 63, no. 89, pp. 3088–3095, Aug. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TED.2016.
2579642.
[23] S.-H. Kim et al., “Experimental study on electron mobility in
Inx Ga1−x As-on-insulator metal-oxide-semiconductor field-effect tran-
sistors with in content modulation and MOS interface buffer engineer-
ing,” IEEE Trans. Nanotechnol., vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 621–628, Jul. 2013,
doi: 10.1109/TNANO.2013.2265435.
[24] S.-H. Kim et al., “High performance sub-20-nm-channel-length
extremely-thin body InAs-on-insulator Tri-gate MOSFETs with high
short channel effect immunity and Vth tunability,” in IEDM Tech. Dig.,
Dec. 2013, pp. 429–432, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2013.6724642.
[25] S.-H. Kim et al., “Experimental study on vertical scaling of InAs-on-
insulator metal-oxide-semiconductor field-effect transistors,” Appl. Phys.
Lett., vol. 104, no. 26, p. 263507, Jun. 2014, doi: 10.1063/1.4885765.
[26] S.-H. Kim et al., “High performance tri-gate extremely thin-body InAs-
on-insulator MOSFETs with high short channel effect immunity and Vth
tunability,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 5, pp. 1354–1360,
May 2014, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2312546.
[27] S. H. Kim et al., “Self-aligned metal source/drain Inx Ga1−x As n-
metal–oxide–semiconductor field-effect transistors using Ni–InGaAs
alloy,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2010, pp. 596–599, doi: 10.1109/
IEDM.2010.5703429.
[28] S. H. Kim et al., “Self-aligned metal source/drain Inx Ga1−x As n-metal–
oxide–semiconductor field-effect transistors using Ni–InGaAs alloy,”
Appl. Phy. Exp., vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 024201-1–024201-3, Jan. 2011, doi:
10.1143/APEX.4.024201.
[29] S. K. Kim et al., “Fabrication and characterization of
Pt/Al2O3/Y2O3/In0.53Ga0.47As MOSFETs with low interface trap
density,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 110, no. 4, p. 043501, Jan. 2017,
doi: 10.1063/1.4974893.
[30] R. Tsuchiya et al., “Silicon on thin BOX: A new paradigm of the
CMOSFET for low-power high-performance application featuring wide-
range back-bias control,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., Dec. 2004, pp. 631–634,
doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2004.1419245.
[31] T. Hiramoto, T. Saito, and T. Nagumo, “Future electron devices and SOI
technology—Semi-Planar SOI MOSFETs with sufficient body effect,”
Jpn. J. Appl. Phys., vol. 42, no. 4B, pp. 1975–1978, Apr. 2003,
doi: 10.1143/JJAP.42.1975.
[32] M. Saitoh, K. Ota, C. Tanaka, K. Uchida, and T. Numata, “SOI tri-gate
nanowire MOSFETs for ultra-low power LSI,” in Proc. IEEE SOI Conf.,
Oct. 2012, pp. 1–2, doi: 10.1109/SOI.2012.6404396.
[33] K. Ikeda et al., “First demonstration of threshold voltage control by
sub-1V back-gate biasing for thin body and buried-oxide (TBB) Ge-on-
insulator (GOI) MOSFETs for low-power operation,” in Proc. IEEE SOI
Conf., Oct. 2012, pp. 1–2, doi: 10.1109/SOI.2012.6404354.
[34] A. Ohata, Y. Bae, C. Fenouillet-Beranger, and S. Cristoloveanu, “Mobil-
ity enhancement by back-gate biasing in ultrathin SOI MOSFETs with
thin BOX,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 33, no. 3, pp. 348–350,
Mar. 2012, doi: 10.1109/LED.2011.2181816.
[35] X. Yu, J. Kang, M. Takenaka, and S. Takagi, “Experimental study on
carrier transport properties in extremely-thin body Ge-on-insulator (GOI)
p-MOSFETs with GOI thickness down to 2 nm,” in IEDM Tech. Dig.,
Dec. 2015, pp. 20–23, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2015.7409611.
Seong Kwang Kim received the B.S. and M.S.
degrees in electrical engineering from Kookmin
University, Seoul, South Korea, in 2015 and
2017, respectively.